The pro forma consolidating financial statements do not purport to represent what the Company�s financial
position or results of operations would have been assuming the purchase of the properties had occurred at
the beginning of the period indicated, nor do they purport to project the Company�s financial position or
results of operations at any future date or for any future period. The pro forma consolidating financial
statements should be read in conjunction with the Company�s consolidated financial statements for the year
ended December 31, 2002 included in the Company�s Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended
December 31, 2002.

Chelsea Property Group, Inc.
Pro forma Consolidating Income Statement

Six Months Ended June 30, 2003
(Unaudited)

(In thousands, except per share data)

Edgar Filing: CHELSEA PROPERTY GROUP INC - Form 8-K/A

9

   The   The   Belz   Property to   Pro forma   Pro forma
   Company   Crossings   Properties   be Disposed   Adjustments  Consolidated
   ----------  ---------   ----------   -----------   -----------  ------------
Revenues:   (a)   (b)   (c)   (d)
   Base rent.....  $119,751   $3,859   $5,409   $(506)   $  102 (e)(j)  $128,615
   Percentage rent.....   9,178   57   375   (9)   -   9,601
   Expense reimbursements.....   39,328   1,377   2,843   (193)   -   43,355
   Other income.....   3,291   28   92   (12)   -   3,399
   ----------  ---------   -----------  -----------   ----------   ------------
Total revenues.....   171,548   5,321   8,719   (720)   102   184,970
   ----------  ---------   -----------  -----------   ----------   ------------
Expenses:
   Operating and maintenance.....   47,440   1,388   2,802   (588)   -   51,042
   Depreciation and amortization...   34,872   -   -   -   2,347 (f)(j)   37,219
   General and administrative.....   4,669   90   50   (1)   -   4,808
   Other .....   3,068   -   70   -   -   3,138
   ----------  ---------   -----------  -----------   ----------   ------------
Total expenses.....   90,049   1,478   2,922   (589)   2,347   96,207
   ----------  ---------   -----------  -----------   ----------   ------------

Income before unconsolidated
   investments, interest expense,
   minority interest and
   discontinued operations .....   81,499   3,843   5,797   (131)   (2,245)   88,763

Income from unconsolidated
   investments.....   3,946   -   -   -   -   3,946
Loss from Chelsea Interactive.....   (1,742)   -   -   -   -   (1,742)
Interest expense.....   (33,187)   -   -   -   (3,534)(g)   (36,721)
   ----------   ---------   -----------  ----------- ----------   ------------
Income from continuing operations
   before minority interest.....   50,516   3,843   5,797   (131)   (5,779)   54,246

Minority interest attributed to
   continuing operations.....   (9,908)   -   -   -   (577)(h)   (10,485)
   ----------   ---------   -----------  ----------- ----------   ------------

Income from continuing operations..   $40,608   $3,843   $5,797   $(131)   $(6,356)   $43,761
   ==========   =========   ===========  ==========  ==========   ============

Basic:
Income from continuing operations
   per common share.....   $0.97   $1.02
Weighted average common shares ....   41,801   1,114 (i)   42,915

Diluted:
Income from continuing operations
   per common share.....   $0.93   $0.98
Weighted average common shares and
   equivalents outstanding.....   43,655   1,114 (i)   44,769

Notes to Pro forma Consolidating Income Statement:

(a) As reported in the unaudited financial statements of Chelsea Property Group, Inc. for the six months ended June
30, 2003.

(b) Derived from the unaudited Statement of Revenues and Certain Expenses of The Crossings Factory Stores for
the five months ended May 31, 2003.

(c) As reported in the unaudited Combined Statements of Revenues and Certain Expenses of Las Vegas Outlet
World and Memphis Outlet World for the six months ended June 30, 2003.

(d) The Lakeland property is expected to be marketed for sale shortly after closing.
(e) To adjust straight-line minimum rent in connection with the property acquisitions.

[…]

Mortgage assumed for Las Vegas Outlet World ($24.4 million face value, $26.3 million fair value,
6.29% GAAP interest rate)

765

$100.0 million bridge loan to finance Las Vegas acquisition (LIBOR plus 0.90%) 1,134
$3,534

(h) To adjust minority interest in net income.
(i) To adjust shares for $50.0 million common stock issuance on June 18, 2003 to fund a portion of The Crossings

acquisition.
(j) The Company intends to account for the acquisition of The Crossings and the Belz Properties in accordance

with SFAS 141. The Company is currently in the process of analyzing the fair value of its in-place leases;
consequently, no value has yet been assigned to the leases.

Chelsea Property Group, Inc.
Pro forma Consolidating Income Statement

Year Ended December 31, 2002
(Unaudited)

(In thousands, except per share data)

   The   The   Belz   Property to   Pro forma   Pro forma
   Company   Crossings   Properties   be Disposed   Adjustments  Consolidated
   ----------  ---------   ----------   -----------   -----------  ------------
Revenues:   (a)   (b)   (c)   (d)

   Base rent.....  $181,672   $7,789   $10,660   $ (970)   $  171 (e)(j)  $199,322
   Percentage rent.....   24,017   790   921   (6)   -   25,722
   Expense reimbursements.....   65,773   3,041   5,096   (387)   -   73,523
   Other income.....   11,752   121   206   (9)   -   12,070
   ----------   ---------   -----------  ----------- ----------   ------------
Total revenues.....   283,214   11,741   16,883   (1,372)   171   310,637
   ----------   ---------   -----------  ----------- ----------   ------------

Expenses:
   Operating and maintenance.....   79,942   3,557   6,041   (1,263)   -   88,277
   Depreciation and amortization..   58,275   -   -   -   4,693 (f)(j)   62,968
   General and administrative.....   7,075   181   61   (10)   -   7,307
   Other.....   4,332   53   168   (17)   -   4,536
   ----------   ---------   -----------  ----------- ----------   ------------
   Total expenses.....   149,624   3,791   6,270   (1,290)   4,693   163,088
   ----------   ---------   -----------  ----------- ----------   ------------

Income before unconsolidated
   investments, interest expense
   and minority interest.....   133,590   7,950   10,613   (82)   (4,522)   147,549

Income from unconsolidated
   investments.....   9,802   -   -   -   -   9,802

Edgar Filing: CHELSEA PROPERTY GROUP INC - Form 8-K/A

11

Loss from Chelsea Interactive.....   (47,756)   -   -   -   -   (47,756)

Gain on sale of unconsolidated
   investment.....   10,911   -   -   -   -   10,911
Interest expense.....   (48,693)   -   -   -   (7,771)(g)   (56,464)
   ----------   ---------   -----------  ----------  ---------   -----------
Income before minority interest....   57,854   7,950   10,613   (82)   (12,293)   64,042
Minority interest.....   (12,718)   -   -   -   (879)(h)   (13,597)
   ----------   ---------   -----------  ----------  ---------   -----------

Net income.....   $45,136   $7,950   $10,613   $ (82)   $(13,172)   $50,445
   ==========   =========   ===========  ========== ==========   ===========

Basic:
Net income per common share.....   $1.18   $1.28
Weighted average common shares
outstanding.....   38,245   1,200 (i)   39,445
Diluted:
Net income per common share.....   $1.13   $1.23
Weighted average common shares and
   equivalents outstanding.....   39,798   1,200 (i)   40,998

Notes to Pro forma Consolidating Income Statement:

(a) As reported in the audited financial statements of Chelsea Property Group, Inc. for the year ended December 31,
2002.

(b) As reported in the audited Statement of Revenues and Certain Expenses of The Crossings Factory Stores for the
year ended December 31, 2002.

(c) As reported in the audited Combined Statements of Revenues and Certain Expenses of Las Vegas Outlet World
and Memphis Outlet World for the year ended December 31, 2002.

(d) The Lakeland property is expected to be marketed for sale shortly after closing.
(e) To adjust straight-line minimum rent in connection with the property acquisitions.

[…]

Mortgage assumed for Las Vegas Outlet World ($24.4 million face value, $26.3 million fair value,
6.29% GAAP interest rate)

1,622

$100.0 million bridge loan to finance Las Vegas acquisition (LIBOR plus 0.90%) 2,818
$

7,771

(h) To adjust minority interest in net income.
(i) To adjust shares for $50.0 million common stock issuance on June 18, 2003 to fund a portion of The Crossings

acquisition.
(j) The Company intends to account for the acquisition of The Crossings and the Belz Properties in accordance

with SFAS 141. The Company is currently in the process of analyzing the fair value of its in-place leases;
consequently, no value has yet been assigned to the leases.

Edgar Filing: CHELSEA PROPERTY GROUP INC - Form 8-K/A

12

Chelsea Property Group, Inc.
Pro forma Consolidating Balance Sheet

As of June 30, 2003
(Unaudited)

(In thousands)

   The   Belz   Pro forma
   Company   Properties   Consolidated
   --------------   ---------------   ------------------
Assets
Rental properties:   (a)
   Land.....   $285,424   $  15,930   (b)   $301,354
   Depreciable property.....   1,675,145   90,270   (b)   1,765,415
   ---------------   ---------------   --------------
Total rental property.....   1,960,569   106,200   2,066,769
Accumulated depreciation.....   (313,794)   -   (313,794)
   ------------------   ---------------   --------------
Rental properties, net.....   1,646,775   106,200   1,752,975
Cash and cash equivalents.....   21,306   16,600   (c)   37,906
Restricted cash-escrows.....   4,525   -   4,525
Tenant accounts receivable.....   2,559   -   2,559
Deferred rent receivable.....   21,778   -   21,778
Investments in unconsolidated affiliates.....   72,774   -   72,774
Notes receivable-related parties.....   2,728   -   2,728
Deferred costs, net.....   14,475   -   14,475
Property held for sale.....   -   3,500   (d)   3,500
Other assets.....   29,695   -   29,695
   ------------------   ---------------   --------------
Total assets.....   $1,816,615   $126,300   $1,942,915
   ------------------   ---------------   --------------

Liabilities and stockholders' equity
Liabilities:
   Unsecured bank debt.....   $83,035   $100,000   (e)   $183,035
   Unsecured notes.....   621,584   -   621,584
   Mortgage debt.....   363,348   26,300   (f)   389,648
   Construction payables.....   6,964   -   6,964
   Accounts payable and accrued expenses.....   45,417   -   45,417
   Accrued dividend and distributions.....   28,284   -   28,284
   Other liabilities.....   21,342   -   21,342
   ------------------   ---------------   --------------
Total liabilities.....   1,169,974   126,300   1,296,274
   ------------------   ---------------   --------------

Minority interest.....   137,974   -   137,974

Stockholders' equity:
   Preferred stock.....   8   -   8
   Common stock.....   431   -   431
   Paid-in-capital.....   629,052   -   629,052
   Officer loan.....   (488)   -   (488)